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The purpose was to learn Hawke’s Bay residents’ attitudes to the environment, to measure awareness and satisfaction with the Regional Council
(HBRC) relative to its role, and to identify current and preferred ways to communicate with the Regional Council.
This two-yearly survey also sought residents’ opinions regarding the 2021-31 Long Term Plan.

Research was gathered: 22 March to 6 May 2021 and 800 surveys were used in the final analysis.

The main findings were:

Awareness of Regional Council role and environmental matters: Identifying the Regional Council (63.9%) as Hawke’s Bay’s main ‘environmental
organisation’ was down in 2021 (from 76.5% in 2019) but on par with the 2017 results. The most cited main role of the Council was ‘waterways/coast
management/flood control'.

Long-Term Plan: ‘Work with water users to encourage more efficient and effective water use’ (3.84 out of 5) and ‘urgently remove gravel build-up from
upper Tukituki River to keep the community safe from floods’ (3.73 out of 5) were rated the most important Long Term Plan proposals. ‘Introduce
virtual bus stops’ was least important (2.96 out of 5).

Regional Council services: Most services received similar or higher satisfaction ratings in 2021.

Water and related services continued to be of greatest importance to residents; on average 8-in-10 residents found these services important. While
satisfaction with Council’s performance in relation to water was lower compared to other services, 4-out-of-5 water attributes showed an improved
performance. ‘Make rivers and streams more swimmable’ recorded the biggest improvement in 2021 (2.94) compared to 2019 (2.61). Among water
services, only perceived flood control performance decreased in 2021 — this could be influenced by Napier’s major flood event in November 2020.

In 2021, the importance of air-related services was higher compared to 2019 levels, whereas satisfaction levels remained similar.
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The importance of land-related services decreased slightly compared to 2019. The satisfaction with 3-out-of-4 land-related attributes has increased in
2021; only ‘control plant and animal pests’ exhibited a slight decline.

Among other services, the perceived importance of ‘rules for water and boating safety’ has continued to decline in 2021. Only one other service
showed a decline in satisfaction ratings in 2021 — ‘tourism promotion’.

The Regional Council performance in relation to ‘Tukituki catchment’, ‘Ahuriri estuary’, ‘Lake Tiitira’, ‘Protecting the region’s biodiversity’ and
overseeing the performance of both local councils and farmers/growers has improved in 2021.

Value of services: Consistent with their improved satisfaction, 82.1% of residents stated the value of services they receive from their Regional Council
rates is ‘acceptable’ to ‘very good’ (73.7% in 2019).

Emergency management: The threat or disaster of highest concern in Hawke’s Bay residents was Earthquake (73.6%), followed by Flooding (59.1%)
and Tsunami (33.6%). In 2021, more residents reported having a household emergency plan (62.1%) and a plan to get away in case of tsunami (64.5%).
The most preferred communication method for emergencies was an emergency alert on mobile (74.1%).

Dealing with the Regional Council and communication: Across all residents, 32.1% had contact with the Regional Council in the last 12 months,
similar to 2019 (38.7%). Of these residents, 63.2% were satisfied with the way their issue was dealt with (56.0% in 2017). Email (51.7%) continued to
be the preferred way to receive communication from the Regional Council. Direct mail (a flyer or posted letter) was rated second (44.5%).

Other findings: The most requested area for improvement was water (‘/mprove water quality/management/fix waterways’). Just under half of
residents (49.0%) disagreed about paying more, such as in rates, fees or charges, for the Regional Council to expand existing efforts to maintain and
protect the environment.
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82.1% believed they receive acceptable to very good value for their rates
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63.2% were satisfied with their contact

HBRC Resident Survey 2021 | SIL Research

Email Flyer/ Letter Facebook/ Social media



100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

HBRC mentioned by year

HBRC Resident Survey 2021 | SIL Research

R*=54.7%



Waterways/coast management/flood control NS 24.7%
No comment I 22.8%
Environmental management INNENGNGGNGNGGNGGGE 21.3%
Land parks countryside forest reserves I 14.3%
Water management [N 13.3%
Conservation sustainability/natural resources I 10.6%
Services infrastructure transport NI 3.4%
Governance admin/regulation/consents I 7.7%
Look after listen to area people ratepayers general I 6.3%
Air quality I 5.9%
Unsure I 4.7%
Work with/oversee other Councils/agencies I 4.0%
Other I 3.7%
Business promotion/regional growth/development M 3.5%
Other negative I 3.4%
Maintain rural areas N 3.0%
Rates collect money HHHE 2.8%
Drainage waste management [l 2.6%
Plant pest control Ml 2.6%

Plan for/manage climate change/drought/weather events Il 1.8%

Nothing/not much W 1.2%
Rubbish W 0.9%

Civil Defence/emergency management [ 0.4%
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Overseeing the environmental performance of farmers and growers

Overseeing the environmental performance of local councils

Protecting the region's biodiversity

Improving water quality in Lake Tutira

Protecting the Ahuriri estuary

Improving water quality in the Tukituki catchment
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Earthquake I 73.6%
Flooding | 50.1%

Tsunami I  33.6%
No answer GGG 16.5%
Fire GGG 14.9%
Drought I 3.1%
Water quality/pollution I 7.2%

Extreme weather/storms/cyclones I 6.6%

Other HEE 2.8%

Human pandemic/Infectious diseases HE 2.1%
Coastal erosion HH 2.0%

Road network access/transport HH 1.9%
Animal epidemic/Plant or animal pest W 1.5%
Lifeline failure or gas/water/power M 1.3%

Social factors/behaviour/crime/lack of leadership MW 1.0%

Rising sea levels W 0.9%
Climate change W 0.9%
Volcanic W 0.8%
Unsure 1 0.4%
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Emergency alerts on mobile
Radio announcement

Facebook for HB Civil Defence
Social media

TV announcements

Word of mouth

Hawke's Bay Emergency website

Local Council website

Door-to-door visit by emergency services or Civil Defence
staff

Hawke's Bay app
Other
Red Cross Hazards app

Don't know

HBRC Resident Survey 2021 | SIL Research

0%

A 740
I 5.5
I <0.1%
[ JERID
I :: o
I :0.4%
[ [REEEA

[ REA

B 2o

B o

B s

B 26%

B 32%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90%

100%

14



100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
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Wairoa

Hastings

Napier

CHB

0%

12.2%

22.9%

16.9%

11.0%

10%

13.9%

20% 30%

Totally dissatisfied
Totally dissatisfied

40% 50% 60%

B Somewhat dissatisfied H In the middle B Somewhat satisfied
B Somewhat dissatisfied In the middle m Somewhat satisfied
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Email 51.7%

Flyer/ letter to home 44.5%

Facebook/ social media _ 26.7%
Facebook | :: 0%
weosve N 157
ebsite 15.7% YouTube ([ 31.5%
Instagram 22.8%
other [ 13.8%
Linkedin |l 8.5%
Newspaper - 10.2% Twitter l 3.9%
Public meeting - 4.2%
other [ 3.3%
Council contact centre I 2.1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Poor rate value Acceptable to good rate value

Negative/do nothing/a little/slow response [N 31.4% Do good job/satisfaction NN 23.9%
Have seen good improvements/activity/outcomes I 14.7%
Room for improvement I 9.6%

Improved services/facilities/priorities needed | NG 2 .3%

igh/i t h I 21.3Y . L
Rates too high/increase too muc 21.3% Improved services/facilities/priorities needed N 8.3%

Unnecessary money waste/poor value for rates | NI 20.8% Not aware of HBRC responsibilities and services/no... I 7.9%
Negative/waterways/water pollution | NN 19.1% No issues/no problems I 7.7%
Negative/waterways/water pollution I 7.0%
Other I 7.0%
Do their best given complexity/limitations of tasks I 6.1%

Poor decisions/actions/projects/bureaucracy | I 13.3%
Poor planning/leadership | NG 17.1%

Other negative |NINININGIGGEG 12.8% Poor decisions/actions/bureaucracy I 5.3%
Negative/Don't listen to community/specific communities | I 9.5% More communication about Council doing needed Ml 5.0%
Need better environmenF m;'anagement/compliance — Poor planning/leadership I 4.8%
monitoring Rates too high/increase too much I 4.2%
Other HEEE 5.3% Good staff/communication M 4.0%
Not aware of HBRC responsibilities and services/no service [l 3.6% Unnecessary money waste/poor value for rates I 3.3%

Poor pest control [l 2.2% Negative/do nothing/a little/slow response I 3.0%

Other negative HH 2.8%
More communication about Council doing needed Il 2.1%

Reasonable rates I 2.1%

) t o . .
Room for improvement B 1.2% Need better environment management/compliance I 1.9%

Have seen good improvements/activity/outcomes | 1.0% Unsure I 1.8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%19 50%
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65 +

40-64

18-39
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0%

35.3%

31.5%

35.3%

38.1%

46.0%

36.4%

30.3%

43.1%

10% 20%

Strongly disagree
Strongly disagree

30% 40%

B Somewhat disagree
H Somewhat disagree

50%

H Neither agree nor disagree
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17.2%

60%

B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat agree

70%

80%

W Strongly agree
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90%

100%
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Improve water quality/management/fix waterways

Decrease rates/do not increase more

Improve communication/tell what they are doing/more visible

Less bureaucracy/more efficient/accountable

Environment management/monitoring/regulation

Other

Focus on core responsibilities/do more

Stop wasting money/spend wisely

Nothing/all good

Internal staff changes/be proactive

Top 10 improvements

I 19.4%

I 13.2%

I 7%

I 111%

I 1:.0%

I o o

I s.0%

I s

B 2%

B 2 2%
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